Amendment 10 Bike Share — January 2018

AMENDMENT TEN
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
AND SAN ANTONIO BIKE SHARE
FOR BIKE SHARE/RENTAL AND BIKE TOURS PROGRAM

The City of San Antonio, a Texas Municipal Corporation ("CITY") presently contracts with San Antonio
Bike Share ("BIKE SHARE"), for services for the Bike Share/Rental and Bike Tours Program, pursuant
to an Agreement (“AGREEMENT”) approved by City Council June 17, 2010, through City Council
Ordinance No. 2010-06-17-0563, for an amount not to exceed $841,579.00.

On June 23, 2011, Ordinance No. 2011-06-23-0583 approved Amendment One which included an
increase of an additional $403,522.00 in grant funds. Amendment Two was approved by Ordinance No.
2012-01-19-0033 which included an increase of $15,645.00 in grant funds. Amendment Three was
approved by Ordinance No. 2012-06-14-0434 and included an increase of $27,000.00 in grant funds.
Amendment Four, authorized by Ordinance No. 2011-05-05-0349, included an increase of up to
$324,000.00 in grant funds. Amendment Five, authorized by Ordinance No. 2012-12-06-0930 and signed
January 15, 2013, added an additional $1,050,000.00 in grant funds. Amendment Six authorized by
Ordinance No. 2012-09-20-0738 included an increase of up to $295,774.00 in grant funds for a current
total compensation amount not to exceed $2,957,520.00. Amendment Seven, authorized by Ordinance
2013-12-05-0874, extended the term of ttﬁe Agreement for two years to December 31, 2015; authorized an
increase of up to $934,779.00 in funds from the TxDOT TEP Grant and an amount up to $233,695.00
from the COSA Energy Efficiency l’-'“]I fw fqr an additional compensation amount not to exceed
$1,168,474.00; and modified various admiy “stra’ith requirements in the Agreement. Amendment Eight,
approved in the midyear budget adjustmel!m Ordinand 12015-05-14-0414, provided additional direct
funding in the amount of %3,9%3 00 for operét;?ns and Eﬁ%ﬁé@nel, in-kind support of $97,517.00 to fund
an executive director for on 'yl:ar aﬁdlto help develop a q:)usiness plan, and adjustments to the governance
and organization struetl[lre of Bi]ée Spare, for a cu rént total compensation amount not to exceed
$4,247,494.00. Amendment Nine, aq;h’orized by Qrdinance 2015-09-10-0754, provided Bike Share an
additional amount of $35,§b .00 in i ct operationai support as a part of the approved FY2016 City
Budget and established a fun. ra%ﬁim ¢ ﬁk‘:p‘gle match pmﬁram.

I

This AMENDMENT TEN is entered 1n$o by and #)etigeen the CITY, acting by and through its designated
representative, and BIKE SHARE. The pndersigned hereby agree to amend said AGREEMENT, as
previously amended, as follows:

1. Page 3, Term of Performance and Termination Date, is amended by replacing the current
language with strikethroughs and adding the underlined language:

Term of Performance and Termination Date: The term of this AGREEMENT is amended and
shall be for one year beginning January 1, 2018. The one year term shall renew automatically

every year for subsequent one year terms. Either party may terminate this AGREEMENT by
providing written notice to the other party, provided however the termination shall take effect no
sooner than 180 calendar days after written notice occurs in accordance with AGREEMENT’s
Notice provisions. The-ini err-of this-asreementd se—anebonehe BE b




Amendment 10 Bike Share — January 2018

2. This AMENDMENT TEN to the AGREEMENT shall not prejudice any present or future rights,

remedies, benefits, or powers belonging to or accruing to CITY and/or “BIKE SHARE” under the
terms of the AGREEMENT herein amended.

3. Except as provided otherwise herein, the AGREEMENT shall remain unaffected, unchanged, and
unimpaired by reason of the foregoing AMENDMENT TEN.

AMENDMENT AGREED TO this of , 2018.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, A TEXAS SAN ANTONIO BIKE SHARE
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

By By

Title Title

ATTEST
City Clerk

!

|

APPROVED AS TO FORM
City Attorney




